
COUNCIL AGENDA: 11-06-07 
ITEM: 2.7 

CITY OF 

SAN JOSE 
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY 

Memorandum 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR 

AND CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: Scott P. Jahnson 

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY REPORT ON DATE: October 19,2007 
CONTRACT ACTIVITY FOR GOODS 
AND SERVICES 

Approved Date rq dl0 7 
I 

1 COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citv-Wide 

RECOMMENDATION 

Accept the quarterly report on contract activity for goods and services having a value between 
$100,000 and Council Appointees' contract approval authority that were entered into and 
executed by Council Appointees between April 12,2007 and June 30,2007. 

OUTCOME 

To comply with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080.A by reporting on contract activity for goods 
and services having a value between $100,000 and Council Appointees' contract approval 
authority that were entered and executed by Council Appointees. 

BACKGROUND 

On February 27,2007 (Item 3.4), Council approved amendments to Municipal Code Sections 
4.04 titled Contract Authority and 4.12 titled Procurements of Goods and services. Section 
4.04.80 of the Municipal Code prescribes that the City Manager file a quarterly report with the 
City Council which describes all contracts having a value of $100,000 or more that were entered 
into and executed by the City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, and City Auditor. The section 
stipulates that the report shall identify the subject matter of the contract, the contractor, and the 
amount. Additionally, the section directs the City Attomey, the City Clerk, and the City Auditor 
to provide the information necessary for preparation of the report to the City Manager. 

Since the amendments to the ordinances became effective on April 12,2007, the first quarterly 
reporting period starts on April 12 and ends on June 30,2007. Subsequent reporting periods will 
be every quarter of the year. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
October 19,2007 
Subject: Quarterly Report on Contract Activity for Goods and Services 
Page 2 

ANALYSIS 

In preparation for the report, Finance requested the information regarding contracts entered into 
and executed by Council Appointees for the period of April 12 to June 30,2007, from the 
Offices of the City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, and City Auditor and extracted the 
appropriate data from the City's Financial Management System for contracts executed by the 
Finance Department's Purchasing Division. This report includes only contracts for services 
which have a value of $100,000 up to the Council Appointee's contract approval authority of 
$250,000 and contracts for equipment, supplies, and material, which have a value of $100,000 up 
to the Director of Finance's contract approval authority of $1 million. This report does not 
include contract awards, which are executed based on specific Council direction. The table 
below summarizes the contract activity for the reporting period. The details are attached to this 
memorandum. 

' I -  
. .... 

. , . . . . , Office of Council , . . . - - -. .- . . .. . . . . . . . . . -. 
Contrurt .\rtivit!~ % . . . . . . . . . . 

--. . . . . . . . . . . . - 

Since this report is provided to the Council for the first time, staff had to develop the appropriate 
reporting structure. With the development of this reporting structure, staff expects to report 
contracts entered into and executed by Council Appointees within six to eight weeks after the 
end of a calendar quarter. 

Office of the City Manager 
Office of the City Attorney 

Office of the City Clerk 
Office of the City Auditor 

Finance DeoartmentIPurchasinz Division 

To streamline the reporting mechanism, staff will provide the quarterly contract activity of 
Council Appointees by adding to the Order of Business for Council Meetings the section titled 
"Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees." This reporting mechanism is currently 
utilized by the Public Works Department to notice contract awards for constructioll bids with a 
value between $100,000 and $1 million and will ensure a consistent reporting structure for all 
contracts executed by Council Appointees between $100,000 and $250,000 for services and 
$100,000 and $1 Million for equipment, materials, supplies, and construction. 

4 Contracts 
4 Contracts 

No Contract Activity to Report 
No Contract Activity to Report 

33 Contracts 

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP 

Staff will report Council Appointee contracting activity on a quarterly basis to ensure 
compliance with section 4.04.080 of the Municipal Code. 



IIONOMBLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
October 19, 2007 
Subject: Quarterly Report on Contract Activity for Goods and Services 
Page 3 

POLICY ALTERNATIVES 

Not applicable. 

PUBLIC OUTREACHIINTEREST 

Criterion 1 : Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1 million or 
greater. (Required: Website Posting) 

Criterion 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public 
health, safety, quality of life, or financial/economic vitality of the City. (Required: E- 
mail and Website Posting) -. 

Criterion 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing 
that may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Council or 
a Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting, 
Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers) 

This item does not meet any of the Criteria listed above.' However, the memorandum will be 
posted on the City's website for the November 6,2007 Council agenda. 

COORDINATION 

This memorandum was coordinated with the City Manager's Office, the City Attorney's Office, 
the City Auditor's Office, and the City Clerk's Office. 

FISCALIPOLICY ALIGNMENT 

This Council item is consistent with Council approved Budget Strategy Memo General Principle 
#2, "We must focus on protecting our vital core City services." 

COST SUMMARYIIMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 

BUDGET REFERENCE 

Not applicable. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
October 19,2007 
Subject: Quarterly Report on Contract Activity for Goods and Services 
Page 4 

CEOA 

Not a project. 

. SCOTT P. J O ~  
Director, Finance 

For questions please contact Walter C. Rossmann, Chief Purchasing Officer, at (408) 535-7051. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
October 19,2007 
Subject: Report on Quarterly Contract Activity - Attachment 
Page 5 

Attachment 

As directed by Municipal Code section 4.04.080, by Council Appointee and the Director of 
Finance, the attachment identifies the contractor, the subject matter of the contract, and the 
amount for contracts. 

City Manager's Contract Activity 

..... .... .. . -.. ... - - ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ r ~ o ; ~ ~  . .. . - -. . I)escription . . . . . . .  .... ot'C'ontract - -. . ......... ....... . . . .  
,211l011llt 

-- 
l J R I  Inrecr~t~un 

. --+--I 
I Cunsuhnn~ ro develuv Buslnc>; Rco~~~rcmcnts tbr Rccordi ~ ~" 

Incorporr~tcci .. - ' - \Ianagcmcnr . .  - ~ ~ s r c t n  iur thc PO~ICC i)epnnment . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  - ~. . ~ / S232.351 1 
r i h c  \V~lircd Jnrvii C'onsulranr scr\ ISCS 10 vro!.~.Ic leildc.r;h~p rra~ning and 

City Attorney's Contract Activity 

Institute 

County of Santa Clara 

County of Santa Clara 

Contractor Description of Contract 1 Amount 
/ Actuarial Services for Police & Fire MediationIArbitration; 

Bartel Associates, LLP / Fourth Amendment to add $100,000 and extend term / $180,000 
/ Airport Legal Services - Airline Lease Negotiations; Second 

- 
consulting for multiple departments; First Amendment to add 
$100,000 and extend term 
Agreement to ensure a connection to Criminal Justice 
Information System (CJIC) 
Agreement for Joint Operation of the Children's Interview 
Center 

$200,000 

$145,000 

$137,712 

City Clerk's Contract Activity 

Anderson & Kreiger LLP 
Howard Varinksy 
Associates 
McPharlin, Sprinkles & 
Thomas LLP 

The City Clerk's Office has no contract activity to report 

City Auditor's Contract Activity 

~mendme; to add $20,000 and extend term 
Jury Consultant Expert, Second Amendment to add $50,000 
and extend term 
Legal Services - Bankruptcy; Second Amendment to add 
$50,000 and extend term 

The City Auditor's Office has no contract activity to report. 

$200,000 

$1 50,000 

$150,000 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
October 19,2007 
Subject: Report on Quarterly Contract Activity - Attachment 
Page 6 

Director of Finance Contract Activity 

I I z-..." ..... - 
Bt Mancini Co. Inc. / Replace Carpeting at San Jose Int'l. Aisport 1 $155,021.00 
Ackesman & Sons 
Company 
Chrisp Company 
GSI Cosp. 
BFI Int'l Disposal Cosp. 

. . 
Solutions 
J.E.I. 
Nortel Networks Inc. 

Paint Removal for San Jose Int'l. Airport 
Install Stripings and Markings for Streets 
Software for License Plate Recognition System 
Collection & Disposal of Grease for WPCP 

$198,000.00 
$100,000.00 
$1 18,999.67 
$150,000.00 

Hardware for IT Backup Functions 
Laptops for Battalion Chiefs' Vehicles 
HardwarelSoftwarelLicense for VOIP Network 
Services & Testing for Smoke Control Sys. and 

$125,243.53 
$102,607.17 
$175,475.46 


